‘/) M

N OF AGELRYS

SN e

EXTRACTION OF TITANIA FROM ILMENITE

by

I.B. Ketteridge, B.E.

A THESIS
Submitted for the Degree of
Master of Engineering
in the
Faculty of Engineering.
of the

University of Adelaide.

1962,



ii

This work commenced in the Research and
Development Branch of the South Australian
Government Department of Mines. It continued
under the sponsorship of the Mines Department
after the Research and Development Branch had
been reconstituted as the Australian Mineral
Development Laboratories.

Permission of the Director of Mines to
write this thesis is gratefully acknowledged.



2.2

2.3
2.3.1
2.3.2
2.3.2.1
2.3.2.2
3.

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.

4.1

4.2

4.3
4.3.1
4.3.2
5.

6.

CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION
FLUIDISATION

Literature Review
Experimental

Results and Calculations
Fluidisation

Mixing

Residence Time Distributions
Test Results

CHEMICAL EQUILIBRIA
Literature Review
Experimental

Results and Calculations
REACTION RATES
Literature Review
Experimental

Results and Calculations
Oxidetion Tests .
Chlorination Tests
DISCUSSION OF RESULIS

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

iii

Page

14
15
22
29
29
35
36
39
46
47
58
59

110

110

111

112

112

118

127

137



REFERENCES
EQUATIONS
NOTATION
APPENDIX I
APPENDIX II
APIENDIX III
APPENDIX IV
APPENDIX V
APPENDIX VI
APPENDIX VII

iwv
bage
142
152
154
156
160
165
168
171
181
191



SUMMARY

This thesis is an account of an investigat-
ion of a process for separating titanium dioxide
from ilmenite.

The process makes use of three chemical
reactions, all conducted at high temperatures.
Ilmenite is first oxidised with air, the oxidised
ilmenite is then treated with chlorine, and
finally the ferric chloride and oxygen producéd
by the action of chlorine upon oxidised ilmenite
are reacted to release chlorine for further use
in the process.

The application of this process to the
treatment of ilmenite from beach sand deposits
ig the subject of this investigation.

The work reported in this thesis covers
three aspects of the application of the process
to the treatment of ilmenite sands and the thesis
is accordingly di#ided into three sections.

Ilmenite from beach sand deposits is
physically well suited to treatment in fluidised
beds. The first section of this thesis is en
account of a study of the fluidising characterist-
ice of ilmenite sande and of their amenability

to treatment at high‘temperatures with air and



vi
chlorine in fluidised beds.

The second section of this thesis is a
report of a study of the thermodynamics of the
three chemical reactions involved in the process.
Not all the data necessary for this study are
available from the literature and some thermo-
chemical gquantities have been determined from
megsurements of equilibrium states. \

The third section of this thesis is an
account of preliminary studies of the rates at
which ilmenite sands react at high temperatures
with air and chlorine when in a fluidised state,

The progress of the investigation is

then reviewed and future work is outlined.



vii

This thesis contains no material which
has been accepted for the award of any other
degree or diploma in any University and, to
the best of the candidate's knowledge and belief,
this thesis contains no material previously
published or written by another person, exceypt
when due reference is made in the text of the

thesis.

I.B, Ketteridge,






