

EXTRACTION OF TITANIA FROM ILMENITE

bу

I.B. Ketteridge, B.E.

A THESIS

Submitted for the Degree of

Master of Engineering

in the

Faculty of Engineering

of the

University of Adelaide.

This work commenced in the Research and Development Branch of the South Australian Government Department of Mines. It continued under the sponsorship of the Mines Department after the Research and Development Branch had been reconstituted as the Australian Mineral Development Laboratories.

Permission of the Director of Mines to write this thesis is gratefully acknowledged.

CONTENTS

		Page
1.	INTRODUCTION	1
2.	FLUIDISATION	14
2.1	Literature Review	15
2.2	Experimental	22
2.3	Results and Calculations	29
2.3.1	Fluidisation	29
2.3.2	Mixing	35
2.3.2.1	Residence Time Distributions	36
2.3.2.2	Test Results	39
3.	CHEMICAL EQUILIBRIA	46
3.1	Literature Review	47
3.2	Experimental	58
3.3	Results and Calculations	59
4.	REACTION RATES	110
4.1	Literature Review	110
4.2	Experimental	111
4.3	Results and Calculations	112
4.3.1	Oxidation Tests	112
4.3.2	Chlorination Tests	118
5.	DISCUSSION OF RESULTS	127
6.	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	137

		ŗ	age
REFERENC	ES		142
EQUATION	S	:	152
NOTATION			154
APPENDIX	I	:	156
APPENDIX	II		160
API ENDIX	III	:	165
APPENDIX	IV	:	168
APPENDIX	V	:	171
APPENDIX	VI	:	181
APPENDIX	VII		191

SUMMARY

This thesis is an account of an investigation of a process for separating titanium dioxide
from ilmenite.

The process makes use of three chemical reactions, all conducted at high temperatures. Ilmenite is first oxidised with air, the oxidised ilmenite is then treated with chlorine, and finally the ferric chloride and oxygen produced by the action of chlorine upon oxidised ilmenite are reacted to release chlorine for further use in the process.

The application of this process to the treatment of ilmenite from beach sand deposits is the subject of this investigation.

The work reported in this thesis covers three aspects of the application of the process to the treatment of ilmenite sands and the thesis is accordingly divided into three sections.

Ilmenite from beach sand deposits is physically well suited to treatment in fluidised beds. The first section of this thesis is an account of a study of the fluidising characteristics of ilmenite sands and of their amenability to treatment at high temperatures with air and

chlorine in fluidised beds.

The second section of this thesis is a report of a study of the thermodynamics of the three chemical reactions involved in the process. Not all the data necessary for this study are available from the literature and some thermochemical quantities have been determined from measurements of equilibrium states.

The third section of this thesis is an account of preliminary studies of the rates at which ilmenite sands react at high temperatures with air and chlorine when in a fluidised state.

The progress of the investigation is then reviewed and future work is outlined.

This thesis contains no material which has been accepted for the award of any other degree or diploma in any University and, to the best of the candidate's knowledge and belief, this thesis contains no material previously published or written by another person, except when due reference is made in the text of the thesis.

I.B. Ketteridge.